Despite  several  efforts,  the  matter

could  not  be  settled,  and  therefore,  the  dispute  was

referred to the sole Arbitrator for adjudication.

3. The  sole  arbitrator  Shri  M.S.  Mathur  made  the

award dated 31st May, 1999, with the consideration of an

amount of Rs. 2,20,000/- (Rs. two lac twenty thousand)

as  arbitral  amount  payable  to  the  claimant-appellant

within 60 days from the signing of the award.  Interest @

15% per annum was also allowed on the arbitral amount.

The respondent-State aggrieved of the award made by

the  sole  arbitrator  dated  31st May,  1999,  submitted